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MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

TRUSTEES REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2i)17

The Trustees present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Ths accaunts have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in note 1 of Ihe accounts

and comply with tile Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Faundation's and the 2006 Statement of

Recommended Practice, "Accoungng and Reporting by Chartties", issued in March 2005.

Structure, governance snd management

The Trustees, who served during the year were:

Dr Akber Mohamedali

Mrs Unaiza Malik

Mr Harun Khan

Dr M Shafi

(Resigned 8 February 2017)

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation is

exposed, and ars satisfied that systems are in place to mitigate exposure to the major risks.

Objectives and activities
The principal purpase of the foundation are, by such means as are charitable, throughout the world snd more

particularly in the United Kingdom

~ The advancement of the faith and religious practices of Islam.

~ The advancement of education for the public benefit concerning the teaching and religion of Islam.

~ Ths relief af poverty, sickness, distress and suffering of any person who sre in need irrespective af their

nationality, race, ethnicity, origin and reiigious relief.

Achievements and performance
- MCB CF supported the firsl National Mosque conference entitled 'Our Mosques Our Future' .
MCBCF contributed towards hire of the Hall.

- CF provided Consultant Medical advice and support to a ProJect of Frimley Park University Hospital,

University of Suney. The project related to increasing awareness of viral Hepatitis C among South Asian

communities.

- MCBCF also initiated Bldedy Care PraJect, of the Research snd Documentation Committee of the MCB. This

involves investigating the needs of ths hlluslim community in view of the projected increase in the number of

elderly population and assessing social caro needs.



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARI'TABLE FOUNDATION

TRUSTEES REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Financial review

Ths results of the charities activities sre shown on pages 5 & 6.

DUring the year, donations made by donors of The Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation

totalled E71,009 (2016- E58,485) for the year.

The incoming resources related to unrestricted funds increased by E2,274 to f60,009 (2016 - f57,735). The

resources expanded on these activies decrassd by E36,666 to f9,134 (2016 - f45,800) for ths year.

The Incoming resources related to restricted funds increased by E10,250 to f11,000 (2016 - f750) The

resources expanded on these activities decreased by E2,022 to E8,669 (2016 - E10,691) for the year,

The Charity derives its inoome from benevolent donors via The Muslim Council of Britain and events held by

them. Donation are also received through leadership courses orgsnised by the charity. Its is the intention of

the Trustees to utillse the surplus In unrsstricted funds for future projects.

It is the policy of ths Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation that unrestricted funds which have not

been designated for a specific uss should be maintained at s level ertutvalsnt to between three and six

month's expenditure. Ths Trustees considers that reserves st this level vrill ensure that, ln the event of a

sign%cant drop in funding, they wlfi be able to continue the Muslim Council of Brllsln Charitable Foundation's

current acfivifies while consideration is given to ways In which additional funds may be raised. This levol of

reserves hss been maintained throughout the year.

On behalf of the board of Trustees

Or M hafl
Trustee
Dated: ...!2 .....~~



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OF MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

I report on the accounts of the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation for the year ended 31 December

20 17, which sre set out on pages 4 to 10.

Respective responsibilities of Trustees and exam/ner

The Truslees, who are also the directors of Muslim Cauncll of Britain Charitable Foundation for the purposes of

oampany law, ars responsible for the preparation of the accourds. The Trustees cansider that an audit is not

required for this year under section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011, Ihe 201'I Act, and that an independent

examination is needed.

Having satislied myself that the charity is not subject to audit under company law and is eligible for independent

examination, it is my responsibility to:

(i) examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act;

(ii) to follow ths procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission under

section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act; and

(iii) to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of independent examiner's report

My exarninstkm was carded out in accordance wkh the general Directions given by ths Charity Commission. An

examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts

presented with those mcords. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disdosures in the accounts,

and seeking explanations fram you as trustees concerning any such matters The procedures undertaken do not

provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to whether

the accounts present a 'true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement

below.

Independent examiner's statement

(a) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any rnatenai respect the requirements:

(i) to keep accounting records in accordance with section 386 of the companies Act 2006; and

(ii) to prepare accounts which accord with the accountlhg records, comply with the accounting

requirements of 366 of the Companies Act 2006 end with the methods and principles of the

Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Chadities;

(b) to which, in

accou to b
ion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the

res ed.

M.A Jaffer 8 Co

Chartered Certified Accountants

80 Wolsey Road
Northwood

HA62EH

o & a:,~t og
I
~& I'l



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Unrestricted Restricted
funds funds

Notes f f
Total Total

2017 2016
f f

Donations & grants

investment income

Total incoming resources

13,807
46,202

60,009

11,000 24,807 17,933
46,202 40,552

11,000 71,009 58,485

SOSouogg~xggtjsfi
Charitable activities
Leadership Project
Chapliancy Project
Elderly Care Project
General Donations

Total charitable expenditure

Governance costs

Totalresources expended

9,134

9,134

25,488

34,622

2,128
4,291
2,250

S,669

8,669

6,669

9,134

17,803

25,488

43,291

10,691

45,800

56,491

19,082

75,573

Net incomel(expenditure) for the year/

Net movement ln funds

Fund balances at 1 January 2017

Fund balances at 31 December 2017

25,387

151,341

176,728

2,331

21,116

23,447

27,718 (17,088)

172,457 189 545

200,175 172,457



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

BALANCE SHEET

ASAT31 DECEMBER 2017

Notes
2017

6
2016

6 8

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 134,100 108,000

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

65,208
6,267

65,208
2,849

Creditors: amounts falling due within

one year 10

71,475

(5,400)

68,057

(3,600)

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

66,075

200,175

64,457

172,457

Income funds
Restricted funds

23,447 21,116

Unrestricted funds 12 176,728

200,175

151,341

172,457

The company is entitled to the exemption from the audit requirement contained in section 477 of the Companies

Act 2006, for the year ended 31 March 2014, although an audit has been carried out under section 144 of the

Chsrities Act 2011.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps acrxrunting records which

comply with section 366 of the Act and for preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of

affairs of the company as at the end of the flnandal year and of Its incoming resources and application of

resources, lnduding lls income and expenditure, for the gnancial year in accordance with the requirements of

sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of Ihe Companies Act 2011 relating to

accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

g Pl

The scco nts were approved by the Trustees on ...W. .....H~

Dr MShsfi
Trustee

Company Registration No. f 08 fy L b



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 201/r

Accounting policies

Basis of preparation
The financlal statements have been prepared under the hosloric cost convention. The financial statements

have been prepared In accordance viith the Statement of Recomanded Pracfice: Accounting and Reporgng

by Charities (SORP 2005) Issued ln March 2005 and sppllcabls UK Accounting Standards, the Charities

Act 2011 snd the Financial Standard for Smaller Entitles (effective Aprfi 2008)

Incoming Resources
These comprise income which is accounted for in the period in which it is received. All income included

gmss and related expenditure is included in resources expanded.

Deferred Income
Income is recognised in the period to which it relates.

incoming Resources
Cost of geneating funds are those costs incurred in furthering the name of the charity.

Governance comprises the cost of compliance with constitutional and statutory requirements and costs

related to the strategic management of the charity.

Taxatlon
No provision has been made for tax or defened tax as the charity is a registered charit and is therefore

exempt. As the charity is not VAT registered, its expenditure for the year indudes non recoverable VAT

incurred.

Funds
General funds are unrestricted finds which are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in

furtherance of ths general objects of the charity and which have not been designated for other purposes.

Investments gains are allocated to the unrestricted funds.

The restricted funds are funds which are used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by donors

or which have been raised by the charity for particular purposes. The cost of raising and administeriing

such funds are charged against the specific fund, if appropriiate. The aim and use of each restricted fund

is set out in 9 of the financial statements. Transfers are made to/from on approval by the Trustees when

required to do so in order to enable ths restricted fund to carry out its activities.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less deprecfsfion.

Depreciafion is provided at rates calculated to write etf the cost less estimated residual value of each asset

over ils expected useful life, ss follows:

Mobile Homes 10 years straight line method



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECENIBER 2017

2 Donations and Grants

Unrestricted Restricted
funds funds

f
Total
2017

f
Total

2016
8

Leadership Project
Census Project
Chaplaincy Project
Elderly Care Project
General Donation

Just Giving Donation

Event Donations

6,436
7,371

5,000
6,000

5,000
o,ooo
6,436
7,371

14,663
13,333
3,000

38,058
1,929

600

13,807 11,000 24,807 17,933

3 Investment income

.2017
6

2016
6

Rental income
Interest receivable

46,200
2

46,202

40,552

40,552

4 Governance costs

Other governance costs comprise:

Eventexpenses
Insurance
Computer expenses
Light 5 Heat
Subcontractor cost
Depreciation of tangible FA

Accountancy

2017
6

1,898

1,585
1,305

18,900
1,800

25,488

2016
f

77
692

1,588
525

14,400
1,800

19,082



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

5 Trustees

None of the Trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration during the year,

8 Total resources expended
2017

2
2016

2

Charitable activities

L88dttmm)uJrelm2
Activities undertaken directly 8,669

Gbgttligt53tj'm852
Activities undertaken diec6y 10,891

Qsttgt8LLhttgllgt8t
Acgviges u~diredty 45,800

Governance coshi

17,803

25,488

43,291

56,491

19,062

75,573

7 Employees

There were no enptcytm doing the period



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

8 Tangible fixed assets

Cost
At1 January 2017
Additions

At 31 December 2017

Mobile Homes
6

144,000
45,000

189,000

Depreciation
At 1 January 2017
Charge for the year

At 31 December 2017

36,000
18,900

54,900

Net book value
At 31 December 2017

At 31 December 2016

134,100

108,000

9 Debtom
2017

0
2016

6

Trade debtors
Other debtors

14,530
50,678

65,208

14,530
50,678

65,208

Other debtors relate to amounts due from other organisations included in similar activities which are in

common with the charity's ethos and constitution,

10 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2017 2016

Accruals
5,400 3,600



MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

11 Restricted funds

The Income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended balances of

donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

Leadership Project
Chaplaincy Project
Elderly Care Project

Balance at 1
January

2017
4,119

16,997

21,116

Movement in funds
incoming Resoumss

Resources Expanded

(2,128)
5,000 (4,291)
6,000 (2,250)

11,000 (6,541)

Balance at 31
December

2017
1,991

17,706
3,750

23,447

12 Unrestricted funds

The income funds of the charily indude the following designated funds which have been set aside out of

unrestricted funds by the trustees for specifio purposes:

Balance at 1
January

2017
6

Movement ln funds
Incoming Resources

Resources Expanded
Balance at 31

December
2017

6

General Donation

Just Giving Donation

Mobile homes investment

40,538
12,401
98,402

151,341

6,436
7,371

46,202

60,008

(34,622)

(34,622)

12,352
19,772

144,604

176,727


