MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION TRUSTEES REPORT AND UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Trustees

Dr Akber Mohamedali Mr Harun Khan

Dr M Shafi

Secretary

Charity number

1084651

Registered office

106 Cavell Street

London E1 2JA

Independent examiner

M.A Jaffer & Co 80 Wolsey Road

Northwood HA6 2EH

CONTENTS

	Page
Trustees report	1 - 2
Independent examiners' report	3
Statement of financial activities	4
Balance sheet	5
Notes to the accounts	6 - 10

TRUSTEES REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The Trustees present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in note 1 of the accounts and comply with the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation's and the 2006 Recommended Practice, "Accounting and Reporting by Charities", issued in March 2005.

Structure, governance and management

The Trustees, who served during the year were:

Dr Akber Mohamedali Mrs Unaiza Malik Mr Harun Khan Dr M Shafi

(Resigned 8 February 2017)

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation is exposed, and are satisfied that systems are in place to mitigate exposure to the major risks.

Objectives and activities

The principal purpose of the foundation are, by such means as are charitable, throughout the world and more particularly in the United Kingdom

- The advancement of the faith and religious practices of Islam.
- The advancement of education for the public benefit concerning the teaching and religion of Islam.
- · The relief of poverty, sickness, distress and suffering of any person who are in need irrespective of their nationality, race, ethnicity, origin and religious relief.

Achievements and performance

- MCB CF supported the first National Mosque conference entitled 'Our Mosques Our Future' . MCBCF contributed towards hire of the Hall.
- CF provided Consultant Medical advice and support to a Project of Frimley Park University Hospital, University of Surrey. The project related to increasing awareness of viral Hepatitis C among South Asian communities.
- MCBCF also initiated Elderly Care Project, of the Research and Documentation Committee of the MCB. This involves investigating the needs of the Muslim community in view of the projected increase in the number of elderly population and assessing social care needs.

TRUSTEES REPORT (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Financial review

The results of the charities activities are shown on pages 5 & 6.

During the year, donations made by donors of The Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation totalled £71,009 (2016 - £58,485) for the year.

The incoming resources related to unrestricted funds increased by £2,274 to £60,009 (2016 - £57,735). The resources expanded on these activities decrased by £36,666 to £9,134 (2016 - £45,800) for the year.

The incoming resources related to restricted funds increased by £10,250 to £11,000 (2016 - £750) The resources expanded on these activities decreased by £2,022 to £8,669 (2016 - £10,691) for the year,

The Charity derives its income from benevolent donors via The Muslim Council of Britain and events held by them. Donation are also received through leadership courses organised by the charity. Its is the intention of the Trustees to utilise the surplus in unrestricted funds for future projects.

It is the policy of the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation that unrestricted funds which have not been designated for a specific use should be maintained at a level equivalent to between three and six month's expenditure. The Trustees considers that reserves at this level will ensure that, in the event of a significant drop in funding, they will be able to continue the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation's current activities while consideration is given to ways in which additional funds may be raised. This level of reserves has been maintained throughout the year.

On behalf of the board of Trustees

Dr M Shafi

Trustee

Dated: 12 Harch 2019

INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEES OF MUSLIM COUNCIL OF BRITAIN CHARITABLE FOUNDATION

I report on the accounts of the Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation for the year ended 31 December 2017, which are set out on pages 4 to 10.

Respective responsibilities of Trustees and examiner

The Trustees, who are also the directors of Muslim Council of Britain Charitable Foundation for the purposes of company law, are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The Trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011, the 2011 Act, and that an independent examination is needed.

Having satisfied myself that the charity is not subject to audit under company law and is eligible for independent examination, it is my responsibility to:

examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act;

- (ii) to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act; and
- (iii) to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of independent examiner's report

My examination was carried out in accordance with the general Directions given by the Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you as trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below.

Independent examiner's statement

(a) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:

to keep accounting records in accordance with section 386 of the Companies Act 2006; and

to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records, comply with the accounting requirements of 396 of the Companies Act 2006 and with the methods and principles of the (ii) Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities;

(b) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

M.A Jaffer & Co

Chartered Certified Accountants 80 Wolsey Road Northwood HA6 2EH

Dated: 13 03 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES INCLUDING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

			The second second second		
		Unrestricted	Restricted	Total	Total
		funds	funds	2017	2016
	Notes	£	£	£	£
ncoming resources from generated funds					
Donations & grants					
	2	13,807	11,000	24,807	17,933
nvestment income	3	46,202		46,202	40,552
Total incoming resources		60,009	11,000	71,009	58,485
Resources expended	6				
Charitable activities			0.420	8,669	
_eadership Project		-	2,128	0,009	10,691
Chapliancy Project			4,291		10,001
Elderly Care Project		0.404	2,250	9,134	45,800
General Donations		9,134			
Total charitable expenditure		9,134	8,669	17,803	56,491
Governance costs		25,488	-	25,488	19,082
Total resources expended		34,622	8,669	43,291	75,573
Net income/(expenditure) for the year/ Net movement in funds		25,387	2,331	27,718	(17,088
Fund balances at 1 January 2017		151,341	21,116	172,457	189,545
Fund balances at 31 December 2017		176,728	23,447	200,175	172,457

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

		201	7	201	6
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets	8		134,100		108,000
Tangible assets	O				
Current assets	•	65,208		65,208	
Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	9	6,267		2,849	
		71,475		68,057	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	10	(5,400)		(3,600)	
Net current assets			66,075		64,457
Total assets less current liabilities			200,175		172,457
Income funds			23,447		21,116
Restricted funds	11		25,441		2.,,
Unrestricted funds	12		176,728		151,341
Unrestricted funds					172,457
			200,175		172,457

The company is entitled to the exemption from the audit requirement contained in section 477 of the Companies Act 2006, for the year ended 31 March 2014, although an audit has been carried out under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386 of the Act and for preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure, for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2011 relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

The accounts were approved by the Trustees on 6 Hurch 2019

Dr M Shafi

Trustee

Company Registration No. 1084651

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the hostoric cost convention. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recomanded Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities (SORP 2005) issued in March 2005 and applicable UK Accounting Standards, the Charities Act 2011 and the Financial Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Incoming Resources

These comprise income which is accounted for in the period in which it is received. All income included gross and related expenditure is included in resources expanded.

Deferred Income

Income is recognised in the period to which it relates.

Incoming Resources

Cost of geneating funds are those costs incurred in furthering the name of the charity.

Governance comprises the cost of compliance with constitutional and statutory requirements and costs related to the strategic management of the charity.

No provision has been made for tax or deferred tax as the charity is a registered charity and is therefore exempt. As the charity is not VAT registered, its expenditure for the year includes non recoverable VAT incurred.

Funds

General funds are unrestricted finds which are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in furtherance of the general objects of the charity and which have not been designated for other purposes. Investments gains are allocated to the unrestricted funds.

The restricted funds are funds which are used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by donors or which have been raised by the charity for particular purposes. The cost of raising and administering such funds are charged against the specific fund, if appropriate. The aim and use of each restricted fund is set out in 9 of the financial statements. Transfers are made to/from on approval by the Trustees when required to do so in order to enable the restricted fund to carry out its activities.

1.1 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Mobile Homes

10 years straight line method

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2	Donations and Grants				
		Unrestricted	Restricted	Total	Total
		funds	funds	2017	2016
		£	£	£	£
			_		14,663
	Leadership Project		<u>_</u>	-	13,333
	Census Project		5,000	5,000	3,000
	Chaplaincy Project		6,000	6,000	-,
	Elderly Care Project	6,436	0,000	6,436	38,058
	General Donation			7,371	1,929
	Just Giving Donation	7,371		.,	600
	Event Donations	•			-
		13,807	11,000	24,807	17,933
		===			
3	Investment income				
				0047	2016
				2017	2010 £
				£	L
				46,200	40,552
	Rental income			2	-
	Interest receivable				
				46,202	40,552
4	Governance costs			2017	2016
				£	£
	Other governance costs comprise:			1,898	
	Event expenses				77
	Insurance			1,585	692
	Computer expenses			1,305	1,588
	Light & Heat				525
	Subcontractor cost			18,900	14,400
	Depreciation of tangible FA Accountancy			1,800	1,800
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			25,488	19,082

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

5 Trustees

None of the Trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration during the year,

Total resources expended	2017 £	2016 £
Charitable activities		
Leadership Project Activities undertaken directly	8,669	
Chapliancy Project Activities undertaken directly		10,691
General Donations Activities undertaken directly	9,134	45,800
	17,803	56,491
Governance costs	25,488	19,082
	43,291	75,573

7 Employees

There were no employes during the period.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

8 Tang	ible fixed assets	Mob	ile Homes £
Cost			144,000
At 1	January 2017 tions		45,000
	1 December 2017		189,000
	reclation		36,000
	January 2017		18,900
Char	rge for the year		-
At 3	11 December 2017		54,900
	book value		134,100
At 3	1 December 2017		
At 3	1 December 2016		108,000
9 Deb	tors	2017 £	2016 £
Trac	de debtors	14,530	14,530
	er debtors	50,678	50,678
		65,208	65,208
Oth	er debtors relate to amounts due from other organisations in mon with the charity's ethos and constitution,	ncluded in similar activities whicl	n are in
40.0	ditors: amounts falling due within one year	2017	2016
10 Cre	altors: amounts raining due within one year	£	£

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

11 Restricted funds

The Income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended balances of donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

	Movement in funds			
	Balance at 1 January 2017	Incoming Resources	Resourses Expanded	Balance at 31 December 2017
Leadership Project Chaplaincy Project Elderly Care Project	4,119 16,997	5,000 6,000	(2,128) (4,291) (2,250)	17,706
	21,116	11,000	(6,541)	23,447

12 Unrestricted funds

The income funds of the charity include the following designated funds which have been set aside out of unrestricted funds by the trustees for specific purposes:

	Movement in funds			
	Balance at 1 January 2017	Incoming Resources	Resources Expanded	Balance at 31 December 2017
	£	£	£	£
General Donation	40,538	6,436	(34,622)	12,352
Just Giving Donation	12,401	7,371	-	19,772
Mobile homes investment	98,402	46,202		144,604
	151,341	60,008	(34,622)	176,727